

No. 17-647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT; CARL S. FERRARO,
Individually and in his Official Capacity as Scott
Township Code Enforcement Officer,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
URGING REVERSAL**

Julie Nepveu*
William Alvarado Rivera
*Counsel of Record

AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel.: (202) 434-2075
jnepveu@aarp.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE *WILLIAMSON COUNTY* STATE LITIGATION RULE HAS IMPOSED COSTLY AND UNNECESSARY OBSTACLES TO FEDERAL COURT REVIEW OF FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKING CLAIMS..... 5

II. THE PROPERTY TAX FORECLOSURE CASES ILLUSTRATE THE NEEDLESS ADDED BURDENS AND DELAY IMPOSED BY *WILLIAMSON COUNTY* 8

A. State Laws Permitting Seizure of Property Owners’ Surplus Equity and the Example of *Wayside Church* 8

B. The Burden Imposed by *Williamson County* in the Tax Foreclosure Context is Likely to Fall Disproportionately Upon the Most Vulnerable Homeowners..... 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	3
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	7
<i>Battisti v. Beaver Cnty. Tax Claim Bureau</i> (<i>In re Battisti</i>), 105 A.3d 76 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) (No. 733 C.D. 2014)	3
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. K. R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	4
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015) (No. 13-1456)	2
<i>Evans v. Washington Cnty.</i> , No. CV-99-1356-ST, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20036 (D. Or. Dec. 10, 1999)	7
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	10, 15
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	7

<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	6
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	6
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	15
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	15
<i>Ohad Assocs., LLC v. Twp. of Marlboro</i> , No. 10-2183 (AET), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8414 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2011)	7
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	3
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , No. 156849 (Mich. request for leave to appeal filed Dec. 04, 2017)	16
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , No. 330696, 2017 Mich. App. LEXIS 1704 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2017).....	16
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , No. 14-13958, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72199 (E.D. Mich. June 4, 2015).....	5, 9, 15, 16
<i>Rau v. City of Garden Plain</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Kan. 1999).....	7

<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	6, 8
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.,</i> 339 U.S. 121 (1950)	3
<i>United States v. Fuller,</i> 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Rodgers,</i> 461 U.S. 677.....	9
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty.,</i> 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017) (No. 17-88)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 7403.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 6
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/22-40	10
42 U.S.C. § 1331	3
Ala. Code § 40-10-2.....	9

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-11-136	10
Fla. Stat. § 197.582.....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5.....	9
Idaho Code Ann. § 63-1006	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.605	14
Mich. Comp. Laws §600.6419.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 280.29	10
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 15-17-319, 322	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-28-20.....	10

Other Authorities

William C. Apgar & Zhu Xiao Di, <i>Housing Wealth and Retirement Savings: Enhancing Financial Security for Older Americans</i> , J. Ctr. for Hous. Stud. of Harv. Univ. (Sept. 2005), http://bit.ly/1WbHD8B	18
Kermit Baker et al., <i>Housing America's Older Adults: Meeting the Needs of an Aging Population</i> , J. Ctr. for Hous. Stud. of Harv. Univ. (2014)	17, 19

- Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve, *Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2017* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2LoT78j>..... 19
- David Marson & Charles Sabatino, *Financial Capacity in an Aging Society*, 36 J. of the Am. Soc. on Aging (Summer 2012), <http://bit.ly/1moAJIL>..... 19
- John Rao, *The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales*, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. (Jul. 2012), <http://bit.ly/WbHe62> .. 17, 18
- Lori Trawinski, *Nightmare on Main Street: Older Americans and the Mortgage Market Crisis*, AARP Pub. Pol'y Inst. (July 2012), <http://bit.ly/XLk7FC>..... 17
